CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION

Date Submitted: February 2, 2010 **Meeting Date:** February 10, 2010

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2010-118

To: Regional Transportation Commission

From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: Action to determine that Peavine Construction, Inc., is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 0910-131 Roop Street Widening-Phase II Project to Peavine Construction, Inc., for a bid amount of \$3,685,752.45 plus a contingency amount not to exceed \$368,600.00 to be funded from the Roop Street Widening Fund as provided in FY 2009/2010.

Staff Summary: Carson City received sealed bids for all labor, material, tools and equipment necessary for the Roop Street Widening-Phase II Project. Project consists of widening of Roop Street from Robinson Street to Beverly Drive, including removal of existing surface and underground improvements, approximately 2,600 lineal feet of new roadway improvements on Roop Street together with side street roadway improvements. Project includes approximately 9,300 cubic yards of aggregate base, 8,300 lineal feet of curb and gutter, 37,500 square feet of sidewalk, 218,000 square feet of bituminous pavement, traffic signals, and existing overhead utility lines, approximately 4,800 lineal feet of water main, approximately 3,300 lineal feet of sanitary sewer main, and approximately 3,200 lineal feet of storm drain main.

Project completion date for this project is November 26, 2010, with the completion of Stage 1A by March 29,2010; Stage 1B by June 30, 2010; Stage 2 by September 1, 2010; and State 3 but October 29, 2010.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

(
(

Recommended Commission Action: I move to determine that Peavine Construction, Inc., is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 0910-131 Roop Street Widening-Phase II Project to Peavine Construction, Inc., for a bid amount of \$3,685,752.45 plus a contingency amount not to exceed \$368,600.00 to be funded from the Roop Street Widening Fund as provided in FY 2009/2010.

Explanation for Recommended Commission Action: *NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS* were distributed on and the *NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS* was published in the Nevada Appeal on January 7, 2010.

The bids were opened at approximately 10:10 a.m. on February 3, 2010 at 201 North Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701. Present during the bid opening were: Michael Borden, Peavine Construction; Rebecca Bernier, Manhard Consulting; John Casey, Great Basin Ready Mix; Skip Leed, Bowling Mamola Group; Mark Byars, A & K Earth Movers, Inc.; Dan Catterson, Rinker Materials; Michael BeLoud, Peavine Construction, Inc.; Kristina Nelson, Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.; Darcy Wagner, Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.; Mike Bell, Rain for Rent; Lindsey Green, El Camino Construction; Rachel Siekerman, Granite Construction; Chris Thomas, Manhard Consulting; Erik Benson, Capriati Construction Corp.; Pak Hughes, Western Nevada Supply; Darren Schulz, Carson City Public Works; Jeff Sharp, Carson City Public Works; Kim Belt, Carson City Public Works; Shannon Evans, Carson City Finance; and Sandy Scott, Carson City Purchasing and Contracts.

Bids were received from the following bidders. Please refer to the *BID TABULATION* for specifics.

Name of Bidder	Total Award Amount	
Peavine Construction, Inc.		\$3,685,752.45
El Camino Construction Company		\$3,882,950.00
Capriati Construction Co		\$3,976541.95
A & K Earth Movers, Inc.		\$4,165,000.00
Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.		\$4,388,006.20
Granite Construction Company		\$5,067,716.75

Staff recommends award to Peavine Construction, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338.

Applicable Statute, Code, Rule or Policy: N.R.S. Chapter 338 Public Works

Engineers Estimate: \$4,400,000.00

Project Budget: \$4,400,000.00

Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed \$4,054,352.45

Explanation of Impact: If approved the below referenced account could be decreased by \$4,054,352.45.

Funding Source: Roop Street Widening 250-3035-431-7840 as provided in FY 2009/2010.

Alternatives: Determine another bidder is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to NRS Chapter 338. or do not award the contract.

Supporting Material: Bid Tabulation Report, Contract No. 0910-131, and Bid Response from Peavine Construction, Inc.

Prepared By: Sandy Scott, Purchasing and Contracts Coordinator

_		•	- ,		— .
, · ~	mm	100	ian 1	1 0 ti 0 to	Taken:
				40:110311	IAKPII
\sim				7011011	I GIVOII.

Motion:	1) 2)	Aye/Nay
	(Vote Recorded By)	